



2026:CGHC:17776

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPL No. 51 of 2020

1 - D. K. Deshmukh S/o Late Shri Dukhitram Deshmukh, Aged About 59 Years
Ex - President, Metal Mines Workers Union Branch Kirandul, Post Kirandul,
R/o Quarter No. Type - I I, Ncds 71, Nehru Colony, Kirandul, District
Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

2 - K. Pawan Kumar S/o Shri K. David Aged About 38 Years Ex - Organize
Secretary Metal Mines Workers Union Branch Kirandul, Post Kirandul, R/o
Quarter No. Type - I I I, Nds 215, Near Substation Kirandul, District Dantewada
Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

3 - Suman Singh Kulhare S/o Late Girdhari Lal Aged About 52 Years Ex - Joint
Secretary Metal Mines Workers Union Branch Kirandul, Post Kirandul, R/o
Quarter No. Type - I I Ods B/ 7 / D Near Old Double Story Kirandul, District
Dantewada Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - National Mineral Development Corporation, Through Its Director
Personnel, National Mineral Development Corporation Limited, Kanij Bhavan,
10-3-311 / A Castle Hills Masab Tank, Hyderabad 500028 (Telangana State),
District : Hyderabad, Telangana

2 - Joint General Manager (Personnel) National Mineral Development
Corporation Limited, Kanij Bhavan, 10-3-311/ A Castle Hills Masab Tank,
Hyderabad 500028 (Telangana State), District : Hyderabad, Telangana

3 - Registrar Trade Union, Government Of Chhattisgarh, Mahanadi Bhavan,
Mantralaya, Atal Nagar, Raiur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh., District : Raipur,
Chhattisgarh

4 - Metal Mines Worker Union Bhilai (Intuc) Bailadila Iron Ore Mines, Kirandul
Complex, Shramik Sadan, Post Office Kirandul, District Dantewada

Chhattisgarh., District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

5 - S. Q. Jama, General Secretary All India Nmdc Works Federation Hyderabad
R/o Nagpur Address - Wcl Head Quarter Complex, Telankhedi Road, Civil Line
Nagpur Pin 440001., District : Nagpur, Maharashtra

6 - Ashish Yadav S/o Late Shri I.P. Yadav, Address Quarter No. 356/ D S/ Type
- I I I Subhash Nagar Bacheli, Post Bacheli, Tahsil And District Dantewada
Chhattisgarh. Pin 494553, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

7 - P.L. Sahu S/o Ishwari Prasad Sahu Address - Quarter No. 443 Type - I I
Double Story In Front Of State Bank, Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And
District Dantewada Chhattisgarh. Pin 494556, District : Dantewada,
Chhattisgarh

8 - A.K. Singh S/o Late Shri Rajkaran Singh, Address Quarter No. 183 Nds /
Type - I I I Near Ambedkar Bhavan, Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District
Dantewada Chhattisgarh. Pin - 49556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

9 - Dilip Singh S/o Ramjug Singh, Address - Quarter No. T S /44/ M/ Type - I I
I Kirandul, Post - Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada Chhattisgarh. Pin
494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

10 - B.L. Taram S/o Kacharuram Taram, Address - Quater No. T S/116/ M /
Type - I I I, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada, Chhattisgarh. Pin
49556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

11 - Ajay Kumar Potai S/o Shakha Ram Potai Address Quarter No. Type -
Ii/c/12 Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada Chhattisgarh. Pin 49556,
District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

12 - Chinna Swami S/o Shri A.P. Gopal Address Quarter No. 1a/31/near Bus
Stand Project , Below The Hospital Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District
Dantewada Chhattisgarh Pin 494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

13 - Narayan Singh Komara S/o Late Shri Mahandu Ram Address Quarter No.
Ts/3g Type Iii Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. 0 Pin
494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

14 - Mitthu Prasad S/o Shankar Prasad Address Quarter No. 195/nds Type Iii
Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin 494556, District
: Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

15 - Naghel Ram Netam S/o Somaru Ram Netam Address Quarter No. Ts/139
M Type Iii Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin

494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

16 - Vishnu Sharma S/o Shri Shivilal Address Quarter No. Type Ii/c/28
Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin 494556, District
: Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

17 - Patiram Bhaghel S/o Deevram Bhagel Address Quarter No. Ts/151 M
Type Iii Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin
494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

18 - Durga Prasad Sahu S/o Balaram Sahu Address Tpe-Ii/ncds/55 Nehru
Colony, Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin
494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

19 - Gyasuddhin S/o Alimuddhin Address Quarter No. 225/nds Type Iii
Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin 494556, District
: Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

20 - Aayatu Ram S/o Late Shri Dasharam Address Quarter No. 309/nds/type
Iii Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin 494556,
District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

21 - Rakesh Lal S/o Ajit Kumar Lal Address Quarter No. Old Type Ii/28, Near
Ambedkar Park, Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G.
Pin 494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

22 - Ramadhin Patel S/o Ramsingh Address Quarter No. Ts/g/236, Type Iii
Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin 494556, District
: Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

23 - Sunil Kumar Thakur S/o Shri Patiram Address Quarter No. 271/nds Type
Iii Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin 494556,
District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

24 - Ravish Tiwari S/o Ram Prakash Tiwari Address Quarter No.164, Double
Type Iii Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin
494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

25 - Basant Kumar Jangde S/o J.D. Jangde Address Quarter No. 317/ods Type,
Near Football Ground, Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada
C.G. Pin 494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

26 - Vinod Kashyap S/o Shri Gangadhar Kashyap Address Quarter No. Ts/t/70
Type Iii Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin
494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

27 - Shailesh Rath S/o Harihar Rath Address Quarter No. 1a/36 In Front Of Bus Stand, Beloe The Hospital, Kirandul, Post Kirandul, Tahsil And District Dantewada C.G. Pin 494556, District : Dantewada, Chhattisgarh

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Shruti Dewangan, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Anchal Matre, Advocate
For Respondent(s) No.1 & 2	:	Ms. Naushina Afrin Ali, Advocate
For Respondents No.3 to 27	:	Mr. S. P. Kale, Advocate

Hon’ble Shri Justice Rakesh Mohan Pandey

Order on Board

20/04/2026

1. At the very outset, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners would submit that by efflux of time, this writ petition has become infructuous.
2. Not opposed by the other side.
3. Recording the submission made by learned counsel for the petitioners, this writ petition is dismissed being rendered infructuous.

Sd/-

Rakesh Mohan Pandey

JUDGE

Nadim